value, averaged -1,345 million euro, with a minimum value of -1,094 million euro and a maximum value of -1,756 million euro.
This latter figure coincided with that of the end of December 2021, up by 451 million euro on the end of December 2020,
when it came to -1,305 million euro. This change was due, above all in the fourth quarter of 2021, to greater fixed rate lending
and hedging of customer demand deposits.
The sensitivity of net interest income – assuming a +50, -50 and +100 basis point change in interest rates – amounted to
962 million euro, -880 million euro and 1,847 million euro, respectively, at the end of December 2021. The latter figure
decreased (-734 million euro) on the end of 2020, when it came to 2,581 million euro. This decline was due to both the
hedging of customer demand deposits and the particular indexing of the TLTRO, which gives rise to asymmetry between
upwards sensitivity and lower rates.

The following table and charts provide a representation of the performance of the shift sensitivity of economic value (or the
shift sensitivity of fair value) and the shift sensitivity of net interest income.
   (millions of euro)

2021 31.12.2021 31.12.2020

average minimum maximum

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp -1,345 -1,094 -1,756 -1,756 -1,305

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income -50bp -872 -803 -1,044 -880 -1,011

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +50bp 1,191 962 1,364 962 1,312

Shift Sensitivity of Net Interest Income +100bp 2,330 1,847 2,687 1,847 2,581

-2000

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

m
ill

io
ns

 o
f e

ur
o

Shift Sensitivity of the Economic Value +100 bp

Notes to the consolidated financial statements – Part E – Information on risks and relative hedging policies

514

Interest rate risk, measured in terms of VaR, averaged 421 million euro in 2021, with a minimum value of 342 million euro and
a maximum value of 509 million euro, with the latter coinciding with the value at the end of December 2021 (492 million euro
at the end of 2020). No significant changes were reported.